

No. 10,644

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

LORIN A. CRANSON,

Appellant,

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

LEON DE FREMERY,

MORRISON, HÖHFELD, FOERSTER,

SHUMAN & CLARK,

Crocker Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

APR - 7 1944

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. The Government's first argument, that the operating deficits of the subsidiaries did not diminish the earnings or profits of Honolulu available for dividends, is based on a misconception of the statute.....	1
(a) Subsections (c) and (h) of section 115, Revenue Act of 1936, do not provide for the transfer of corporate earnings in nontaxable reorganizations, and have no application to the instant case	3
(b) Failure of the statute to provide for the transfer of operating deficits is therefore of no significance	5
II. The Government errs in assuming that if the operating deficits of the subsidiaries are absorbed by Honolulu they will not reduce the earnings or profits of the taxable year	10
III. The Government errs in reducing the loss sustained by Honolulu upon the liquidation of its subsidiaries by the amount of the subsidiaries' operating losses which were availed of on consolidated returns.....	16
IV. The attempted retroactive application of section 501 of the Second Revenue Act of 1940 violates the due process clause of the Constitution	17
Conclusion	19
Appendix	i

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Commissioner v. Corpus Christi Terminal Co., 126 F. (2d) 898 (C.C.A. 5)	18
Commissioner v. Sansome, 60 F. (2d) 931 (C.C.A. 2, 1932), cert. den. 287 U. S. 667, 77 L. Ed. 568.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 14, 20
Cooper v. United States, 280 U. S. 409.....	17
Co-operative Oil Ass'n v. Commissioner, 115 F. (2d) 666 (C.C.A. 9)	9
Klein, D. W., Co. v. Commissioner, 123 F. (2d) 871 (C.C.A. 7)	18
Martz v. Commissioner, 82 F. (2d) 110 (C.C.A. 9).....	17
United States v. Hudson, 299 U. S. 498.....	17
United States v. Kauffman, 62 F. (2d) 1045 (C.C.A. 9) ..	5
Welch v. Henry, 305 U. S. 134.....	18
Wheeler, Estate of John H., v. Commissioner, 1 T. C. 640	19
Wilgard Realty Co. v. Commissioner, 127 F. (2d) 514 (C.C.A. 2)	17, 18

Statutes

Revenue Act of 1924, section 203(g)	5n
Revenue Act of 1936, section 115(a)	10, 15
Revenue Act of 1936, section 115(e)	2, 3, 5, 8
Revenue Act of 1936, section 115(h)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
Second Revenue Act of 1940, section 501.....	7, 11, 17, 19, 20

No. 10,644
